


[bookmark: _Toc187080572]American Reading Company (ARC)
Accessibility Conformance Report
[bookmark: _heading=h.3rdcrjn]WCAG Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)
[bookmark: _heading=h.26in1rg]Name of Product/Version: Digital Access
[bookmark: _heading=h.lnxbz9]Report Date: August 22, 2025
[bookmark: _heading=h.35nkun2]Product Description: Digital Access provides an online version of the ARC Core curriculum including web-based teacher guides, student assignments, and editable slide decks. It is used by students, teachers, school administrators, and district administrators.
Contact Information: accessibility@americanreading.com
[bookmark: _heading=h.1ksv4uv]Notes: Additional information about Digital Access can be found at https://americanreading.com/digital-solutions/.
[bookmark: _heading=h.44sinio]Evaluation Methods Used: The accessibility features of Digital Access were evaluated by ARC's software development team while developing, testing, and supporting the product. Chrome Lighthouse, the WAVE browser plugin, and manual testing were all used for evaluation.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2jxsxqh][bookmark: _Toc187080573]Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	[bookmark: _heading=h.z337ya]Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _heading=h.3j2qqm3]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2
	Level A (No)
Level AA (No)
Level AAA (No)


[bookmark: _heading=h.1y810tw][bookmark: _Toc187080574]Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

[bookmark: _heading=h.4i7ojhp][bookmark: _Toc187080575]WCAG 2.x Report
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2xcytpi]
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	Supports
	G94, G95, H37, G82 - All non-text content on the site has a text alternative in the form of an alt attribute.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Supports
	G159 – Videos are provided in the product, including text read-alouds and sample lessons. Closed captioning is provided for all videos.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Supports
	G87 – Videos are provided in the product, including text read-alouds and sample lessons. Closed captioning is provided for all videos.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Supports
	G69 – For sample lesson videos, the lessons are also provided in text form including printed teacher guidance.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Supports
	H101, G115, H49, H51, H44, H65, H71, H85, H48, H42, H97 – The site uses semantic markup, alt tags, title tags, and labels to convey meaning.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
	Supports
	G57, C6 – Content is ordered in a meaningful sequence in the HTML markup. While CSS may be applied for styling, it does not affect the order or meaning of the content.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
	Supports
	G96 – The site uses alt tags, title tags, and labels to describe elements that would otherwise rely on sensory information to be understood.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Supports
	G14, G182 – Wherever the color of a reading level is displayed, it is also accompanied by a text abbreviation for that reading level. For instance, “Orange” reading level badges also display an “Or” abbreviation. In addition, anywhere red, yellow, and green are used to convey “Emergency,” “At-Risk”, and “Proficient,” those labels are also visible either on-screen or in title or alt tags.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Supports
	Not applicable because the site does not contain audio that plays automatically.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	Supports
	G202 > H91 – The site is web-based. All content may be browsed via keyboard using native HTML form controls and links.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Supports
	G21 – The user can navigate both into and out of all elements and controls using only the keyboard. No keyboard traps are present.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Not applicable because character key shortcuts are not used. 

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Supports
	Not applicable because the site does not contain functionality that is time limited.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Supports
	G4 – The only moving content is found in videos which allow the content to be paused and restarted from the pause point.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Supports
	G19 – No content on the site flashes.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Supports
	H69 – Heading elements, including <section> and <h1>, <h2>, <h3> tags are used to structure content within the site and allow users to skip repeated blocks of content, namely the navigation menus.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Supports
	G88 > H25 – Descriptive <title> tags are used throughout the site.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Supports
	G59 – Input controls and navigable elements are in the same order both visually and in the source HTML markup.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Supports
	G91, H30, G53 – The vast majority of the site uses links whose link text describes the purpose of the link. When the only element inside the anchor is an image, an alt or title attribute is provided. In some circumstances, the purpose of the link can be derived contextually from the sentence surrounding the linked text.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	Not applicable because the site does not use pointer gestures like drag-and-drop.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	Not applicable because the site does not use cancelable pointer gestures like drag-and-drop.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports 
	G208 – Form inputs have HTML <label> tags attached where the label tag text is the only label and is fully descriptive. The text enclosed by <a> tags is fully descriptive and does not require additional labelling.

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	Not applicable because the site does not use motion-activated input. 

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Supports
	H57 – The lang attribute of the <html> element is used throughout the site.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Supports
	Not applicable because the site does only changes context when the user clicks a navigation link/button or submits a form. Individual inputs may display contextual information, like form validation messages, on change events. But the context of the page does not change.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Supports
	G80 > H32 – Submit buttons are provided to submit forms when doing so will change the context of the page.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Supports
	G83, G85 – Contextual error messages are displayed when required input fields are left empty on submit, or when input is out-of-range or invalid for some other reason.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Supports
	H44 - <label> elements are used for form input fields.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
	Supports
	For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	Supports
	G108 > H91, H44 – The site uses HTML form controls and links throughout. <label> elements are included for form inputs.



[bookmark: _heading=h.1ci93xb]Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Supports
	Not applicable because live synchronized media is not used.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Supports
	G203 – For sample lesson videos, the lesson is also included in its entirety in HTML form including written teacher guidance. For text read-aloud videos, the text content of the book is displayed on-screen. In addition, closed captions are provided for all videos.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	G214 – Content can be displayed in any orientation. The site allows the user to enable their device’s orientation lock, if they choose. 

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	Not applicable because the site does not collect data about the user. Such data is imported during automated rostering or other methods. 

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Supports
	G18, G148 – The site either conforms to a minimum contrast ratio of 4.5:1 for elements with a background color or provides no custom background/text colors and defers to the browser’s default colors.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Supports
	G142 – The site uses native HTML and allows for text and other content to be scaled using the browser.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Supports
	C22 – The site does not use images in place of text. Rather, it uses CSS to control the visual presentation of text.

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	C31, C32, C33 – The site uses a combination of media queries, CSS grid, CSS flexbox, and wrapping to reflow content for devices of all screen sizes.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	G149 – Input fields display the browser-native focus indicator when selected.

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	C36 – The user may override text spacing using stylesheet, bookmarklet, extension, or other measures.

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	 Supports
	SCR39 – Tooltips are sometimes displayed on hover. If the user moves their pointer over these tooltips, they stay visible. 

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Supports
	G125 – The site includes a global navigation menu and contextual navigation menus on each page to link to related pages.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Supports
	G130, G131 – Descriptive headings and labels (<h1>, <h2>, <h3>, <label>) are used throughout the site.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Supports
	G149 – Input fields display the browser-native focus indicator when navigated to via keyboard and other means.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Supports
	H58 – At this time, the language of the site is static and homogeneous, identified by the lang attribute of the <html> element.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Supports
	G61 – Repeated content is rendered via templates which display the content in the same order each time.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Supports
	G197 – Components with the same functionality are rendered via templates and include the same labels, names, and alt attributes between pages.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Supports
	G85 – Text descriptions are provided when suggestions for the correction of an input error are known. For instance, if the user enters a percentage greater than 100, the error message explains that percentages must be between 0 and 100.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Supports
	Not applicable because the site does not cause legal commitments or financial transactions to occur.

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Does Not Support
	While contextual errors and status (like progress bars) are sometimes displayed, they do not currently contain ARIA roles.




[bookmark: _heading=h.2bn6wsx][bookmark: _Toc187080576]Legal Disclaimer (Company)
This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT®) is provided for informational purposes only and is not a legally binding representation, warranty, or guarantee of compliance with any accessibility standard or law. The information contained herein reflects the product’s accessibility features and status as of the date of publication and may change without notice as the product is updated or modified. Actual accessibility may vary depending on system configuration, customizations, third-party integrations, and assistive technology used.
American Reading Company makes no warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, regarding the accessibility of this product. Customers are responsible for conducting their own independent assessment of the product to determine whether it meets their specific accessibility requirements.
__________________________________
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